Public Document Pack

Property Investment Board

Date:
Time:

Venue:

Members:

Enquiries:

WEDNESDAY, 20 MARCH 2019

8.30 am

COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL

Deputy Tom Sleigh (Chairman)
Deputy Alastair Moss (Deputy Chairman)

Chris Boden

Sir Mark Boleat

John Chapman

Alderman Alison Gowman
Christopher Hayward
Michael Hudson

Andrien Meyers

Dhruv Patel OBE

Deputy Philip Woodhouse
Stuart Corbyn

Tony Joyce

David Shaw OBE

David Brooks Wilson

Richard Holt

Richard.Holt@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Breakfast will be served from 8.00am

N.B. Part of this meeting could be subject to audio or video recording

John Barradell

Town Clerk and Chief Executive




AGENDA

Part 1 - Public Agenda
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA

MINUTES
To approve the public minutes and non-public summary of the Property Investment
Board meeting held on 20 February 2019.

For Decision
(Pages 1-4)

ALL ESTATES

4.

CSD NEW BUSINESS PLAN 2019-24
Report of the City Surveyor.

For Decision
(Pages 5 - 12)

BUSINESS PROGRESS REPORT 2018-23 - QUARTER 3 2018/19
Report of the City Surveyor.

For Information
(Pages 13 - 24)

CSD DEPARTMENTAL RISK REGISTER - 3RD QUARTER PROGRESS
Report of the City Surveyor.

For Information
(Pages 25 - 40)

QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT
EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

MOTION — That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public
be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve

the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the
Local Government Act.

For Decision



10.

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda

NON PUBLIC MINUTES
To approve the non-public minutes of the Property Investment Board meeting held on
20 February 2019.

For Decision
(Pages 41 - 46)

ALL ESTATES

11.

DELEGATIONS SOUGHT DURING APRIL - ASSET MANAGEMENT &
DEVELOPMENT - THE CITY SURVEYOR TO BE HEARD.
The City Surveyor to be heard.

For Decision

BRIDGE HOUSE ESTATES

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

BRIDGE HOUSE ESTATES: 185 TOWER BRIDGE ROAD, SE1 - FREEHOLD
DISPOSAL
Report of the City Surveyor.

For Decision
(Pages 47 - 58)

BRIDGE HOUSE ESTATES: ELECTRA HOUSE, HEADS OF TERMS FOR LEASE
SURRENDER
Report of the City Surveyor.

To follow

For Decision
BRIDGE HOUSE ESTATES: GATEWAY 4C DETAILED DESIGN: CANDLEWICK
HOUSE, 116-126 CANNON STREET, LONDON, EC4
Report of the City Surveyor.

To follow

For Decision
NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE
BOARD

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND
WHICH THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE PUBLIC
ARE EXCLUDED



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 3

PROPERTY INVESTMENT BOARD
Wednesday, 20 February 2019

Minutes of the meeting of the Property Investment Board held at Guildhall, EC2
on Wednesday, 20 February 2019 at 8.30 am

Present

Members:

Deputy Alastair Moss (Deputy Chairman)
John Chapman

Alderman Alison Gowman

Michael Hudson

Andrien Meyers

Dhruv Patel OBE

Stuart Corbyn

Officers:

Richard Holt - Town Clerk’s department

Andrew Little - Chamberlain's Department

John Seeley - Chamberlain's Department

Alan Bennetts - Comptroller & City Solicitor's Department
Paul Wilkinson - City Surveyor

Andrew Cross - City Surveyor's Department

Tom Leathart - City Surveyor's Department

Neil Robbie - City Surveyor's Department

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence were received from the Chairman Deputy Tom Sleigh,
Sir Mark Boleat, Christopher Hayward, Deputy Phillip Woodhouse and Tony
Joyce.

In the absence of the Chairman Deputy Tom Sleigh the Deputy Chairman
Alastair Moss took the Chair for the meeting.

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA
There were no declarations.

3. MINUTES
The Board considered the minutes of the previous two meetings.

3.a) RESOLVED - That the public minutes and non-public summary of the
meeting held on the be approved 12" of December 2018 be approved.

Page 1



10.

3.b) RESOLVED - That the public minutes and non-public summary of the
meeting held on the 23rd of January 2019 be approved.

QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD
There were no questions.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT
There was no other business.

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

RESOLVED - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972,
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

Item No. Paragraph No.
7-14 3

NON PUBLIC MINUTES
The Board considered the non-public minutes of the previous meetings.

7.a) A Member highlighted an error in the wording of the item 10 of the Non-
public Minutes of the meeting held on the 12t of December.

RESOLVED- that the non-public minutes of the meeting held on the 12th
of December 2018, pending the correction above, be approved.

7.b) RESOLVED- that the non-public minutes of the meeting held on the
231 of January 2019 be approved.

ALL FUNDS - RENTAL ESTIMATES MONITORING REPORT
The Board received a report of the City Surveyor which provided Members on
Rental Estimates Monitoring for all funds.

RESOLVED- that the report be noted.

GLA ROADS - LAND DISPUTE WITH TRANSPORT FOR LONDON
The Board received a joint report of the Comptroller and City Solicitor and City
Surveyor on the Land Dispute with Transport of London.

RESOLVED-that the report be noted.
REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN BETWEEN MEETINGS
The Board received a report of the Town Clerk on the actions taken between

meetings.

RESOLVED- that the report be noted.

Page 2



11.

12.

13.

14.

CITY FUND (SPE) : FIRST FLOOR, 9 BONHILL STREET - LEASE
RENEWAL

The Board considered a report of the City Surveyor regarding the lease renewal
at 9 Bonhill Street.

RESOLVED- that the report be agreed.

BRIDGE HOUSE ESTATES - THE LETTING OF ARCHES 1-16 (EXCL. 13-14)
AT SOUTHWARK BRIDGE

The Board considered a report of the City Surveyor regarding a grant of New
Lease to WPP for the Southwark Bridge Arches 1-12 & and 15 & 16.

RESOLVED- that the report be agreed.

NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF
THE BOARD
There were no questions.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT
AND WHICH THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED

There were three items of urgent business considered in the non-public
session.

The meeting ended at 9.20 am

Chairman

Contact Officer: Richard Holt
Richard.Holt@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



Agenda Item 4

Committee: Date:

Property Investment Board 20 March 2019
Corporate Asset Sub (Finance) Committee 04 April 2019
Subject: Public

Final Departmental High-level Business Plan 2019-24 —
City Surveyor’s Department (CS086/19)

Report of: For Approval
Paul Wilkinson, City Surveyor

Report author:

John Galvin, Business Performance and Improvement

Summary

This report presents for approval the final high-level Business Plan for the City
Surveyor’s Department for 2019-24.

Recommendation

Members are asked to approve the City Surveyor's Department’s final high-level
business plan for 2019-24 (Appendix 1) and provide feedback.

Main Report
Background

1. As part of the new framework for corporate and business planning, departments
were asked to produce standardised high-level Business Plans for the first time in
2017/18. Members generally welcomed these high-level plans for being brief,
concise, focused and consistent statements of the key ambitions and objectives
for every department.

2. For 2018/19, departments were again asked to produce high-level plans in draft,
which were presented to Service Committees in November and December 2017
alongside the departmental estimate reports, so that draft ambitions could be
discussed at the same time as draft budgets. This represented the first step
towards integrating budget-setting and priority-setting.

3. For 2019/20, to secure deeper Member engagement with Business Plans, a series
of four informal ‘cluster’ meetings took place in early February to allow Chairmen
and Deputy Chairmen of relevant approving Committees to scrutinise how
departments are using their Business Plans to prioritise activities towards
corporate goals. These meetings were chaired by the Chair and Deputy Chairman
of Resource Allocation Sub Committee.

4. To complement this, and to give all Members a chance to ask questions and put
their views to their Chairmen and Deputy Chairmen in advance of these meetings,

Page 5



a ‘Business Plan Surgery’ was held on 10 January (immediately before Court of
Common Council).

5. Taken together, these sessions replace the submission of draft high-level Business
Plans to Committees. Final high-level Business Plans are still subject to Committee
approval, as in previous years.

6. Work has also taken place to review the content and format of the supporting detail
beneath the high-level Business Plans. This includes: information about inputs
(e.g. IT, workforce, budgets, property and assets); improved links to project and
risk registers; EEE Health Checks (economy, efficiency and effectiveness), and
schedules of measures and key performance indicators for outputs and outcomes.
This is a key element in the move towards business planning becoming a joined-
up service planning process that links directly to Corporate Plan outcomes.

High-level Business Plan for 2019-24

7. This report presents, at Appendix 1, the final high-level Business Plan for 2019-24
for the City Surveyor’s Department.

8. The top line business objectives for the coming year are as follows:

Strategic Asset Management

Property assets and facilities management

Fund management and income generation

Support and promote the City as a busin
[...]
ts.

Projects and programmes mapped to Outcomes

1 People are safe
and feel safe
10%

3 People have equal
opportunities to
2 People enjoy goo@nrich their lives and

health and wellbeing reach their full

potential
gta“

4 Confifenities are
8 We have access

12 Our spaces are
secure, resilient and cohesive and have
well-maintained the facilities they
33% need
7%
5 Businesses are
[trusted and socially
and environmentally
responsible

3%

11 We have clean
air, land and water
and a thriving and
sustainable natural
environment
3%

6 We have the
world’s best legal
and regulatory
framework and
7 Vdecagsdq@bhal
hub for immaxketion in
financial 4nd
professional
services, commerce

10 We in
enterprlse
excellence, creativity
and collaboratlgnWe are di

7% and physically well-

connecteq and to the skills and and culture
responsive talent we need 13%
10% 3%

12.As can be seen through the graph above the department contributes across 11 of
the 12 Corporate Outcomes. As would be expected, our main contributions come
on the property side, where Outcome 12 includes ‘maintain our building to high
standards’. However, we are also contributing to a wide range of other outcomes,
through programmes as diverse as promoting energy efficiency, to supporting
internet connectivity.

13.The Corporate Outcomes themselves are grouped into three Strategic Aims, and
the below graph describes where the department’s contribution is made.

Page 7



Projects and programmes mapped to Strategic Aims

To contribute to a
flourishing society
20%

To shape
outstanding
environments
53%

To support a thriving
economy
27%

Conclusion

14.This report presents the final high-level Business Plan for 2019-24 for the City
Surveyor’s Department for Members to approve and provide feedback.

Appendices

e Appendix 1 — Final high-level Business Plan 2019-24
John Galvin
Business Performance and Improvement

T: 020 7332 3269
E: john.galvin@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 8


mailto:john.galvin@cityoflondon.gov.uk

STy
LONDON
[...]
ation with Town Clerk’s Department, the City of London Police, Built Environment and Open Spaces to
continue the delivery of the cross-cutting Security Initiatives programme.

4. Undertake the refurbishment of 20/21 Aldermanbury for occupation in 2020 and dispose of Wood Street and Snow
Hill surplus properties.

5. Implement Asset Management Plans for key sites with corporate partners to align asset management with business
objectives.

6. Update our Investment Property Strategies and business plans for all Estates to maximise income.

7. Ensure the delivery of the Cyclical Works Programme (CWP).

8. Lead, working in conjunction with the Chamberlain’s Department, the development of corporate wide procurement
frameworks for intermediate and major works.

9. Promote and support the deployment of wireless and wired broadband solutions to support business needs.

10. Help businesses and developers to build, occupy and operate in the Square Mile and reinforce business and
workforce networks through partnerships such as the Cheapside Business Alliance, the Aldgate Partnership and the One
City social media platform.

Departmental programmes and projects

We will:

11. Support the delivery of the Smarter Working programme within the Guildhall alongside HR and Chamberlain’s
Department, continue to reduce the Guildhall carbon footprint and identify further energy efficiencies.

12. Implement the new Carbon Descent Plan, developing programme of energy efficiency projects across the Estate.

13. Deliver the Corporate and Investment Property revenue works programmes.

14. Modernise the investment portfolio in line with the agreed Investment Property Strategy.

15. Negotiate and grant, along with the Comptrollers and City Solicitor’s Department, a new headlease to 1 Leadenhall, a
major new development in the heart of the City.

16. Deliver a rolling programme of reviews, rationalisation and optimisation of Facilities Management (FM) services,
working in partnership with the FM co
[...]
in line with the agreed Corporate Property Asset
Management Strategy.

33. Look to develop Building Intelligence by the use of management dashboards and the integration of forward
maintenance plans within our IT systems.

34. Support the development of a feasibility study by the private sector, looking at the delivery of a SMART Energy
Network.

35. Engage with the business community in the Eastern Cluster and the Fleet Street area with the view to bringing
forward local network partnerships in these areas.

Page 12



Agenda Iltem 5

Business Progress Report 2018-23 - Quarter 3 2018/19

Committee(s): Date(s):
Property Investment Board (PIB) — For Information 20 March 2019
Corporate Asset Sub (Finance) Committee (CASC) — 04 April 2019
For Information

Subject: Public

Report of:

For Information

The City Surveyor (CS069/19)

Report author:
John Galvin / Faith Bowman
Business Performance and Improvement

Summary

This report provides details of progress in quarter three (October — December)
2018/19 against the 2018-23 Business Plan, an update on the commercial property
market, and a financial statement.

Of the 21 Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) that are being monitored, ten were
assessed as green, on target, and four indicators were assessed as amber, marginally
behind target. Six indicators are not reported at quarter three as they are either
assessed annually, or every six months. Energy consumption (KPI. 5) figures are
routinely reported a quarter in arrears and the quarter two result was ahead of target.

The amber cases are as follows:

KPI. 2 Delivery of strategic asset plans — Corporate Property Group (PIB &
CASC)

Target: 100% by end 2018/19

Phase two is currently under development. Progress has been delayed by the
other casework priorities and staff vacancies.

KPI. 3 Service Based Review (SBR) savings (PIB & CASC)

Target: £884,000 for 2018/19

Anticipated shortfall due to Central Criminal Court maintenance restructure
savings for 2018/19 (£9k) and the changed delivery model for Guildhall Security
(£150k). Savings of £76k for the Central Criminal Court maintenance
restructure for 2017/18 have also yet to be achieved.

KPI.6 Space utilisation (CASC)

Target: Net Internal Area (NIA) per FTE - 7m? by end 2018/19

The average space per FTE is down to 7.8m?, but to achieve the target, staff
moves from Walbrook Wharf need to be concluded. This may be delayed to
2019/20 due to additional complexity.

KPI. 7 Property contract performance compliance (CASC)

Target 90% achieved 83%

Challenges remain with the Security, Lift and Escalator, and Catering Contracts
which have resulted in failed KPIs for each one. Each contract has an action
plan in place to remedy the KPI failures.

Page 13



Recommendation
Members are asked to note the content of this report.
Main Report
Background

1. In line with the City Corporation’s performance management system, this is a
quarterly report on the progress made over quarter three (October to December)
compared to the 2018-23 Business Plan.

Current Position

2. This report provides the latest budget information which is set out in Appendix A
and performance indicator table in Appendix B. Furthermore, charts that your
committee are particularly interested in are included in Appendix C.

3. A separate monitoring report on the risks within our department is also presented
at this meeting.

Market Commentary

4. Despite the expected global slowdown and the ongoing Brexit uncertainty
dominating the headlines, the UK economy has returned moderate growth after
some mid-point volatility last year. The labour market continues to be the source
of positive news as job growth is sustained and earnings rise, whilst inflation is
falling, which is supporting consumers and economic resilience. December
surpassed expectation with 658,728 sq ft being transacted across 45 deals. This
resulted in October — December 2018 take-up reaching 2.4m sq ft, which was the
largest single quarter of take-up since July 
[...]
\(\\‘9
Q\O v.b& Qo Vb((\
A & &
Q‘\ .\89 N \\80
& &

Figure 1 Quarter 3 variance against profiled local risk budget

Figure 2 Projected outturn variance as at quarter 3 local risk

(better/(worse)) budget (better/(worse))
100,000 4.0 180
Forecast 89,295 3.5 g\ _._;.;?J"._-.“. - 160
Spend £'000 \/\ e . 20
80,000 3.0 4 I
E===4 Actual Spend s i A / - 120 ~
£000 w \VAYAR! 1008
60,000 £2.0 S and * %
= 49,112 .~ ] \/ - 80 £
S 47,172 £15 =
™ = < - 60
40,000 E:E 1.0 | —e—Arrears L 40
::::: 05 | —m=—Billing L 20
16,994 =
20,000 12,108 - 0.0 “ 1 1 1 1 1 0
e 25 803 I S
5@ @’b %Q/ @’b %Q/ @’b %Q/
Q12018/19Q2 2018/19Q3 2018/19Q4 2018/19

Figure 3 All project spend, forecast v actual as at quarter 3

Figure 4 (Investment Properties) Commercial tenants’
arrears compared to annual rolling billing run.

21
18
IS IS ]
15 IS IS ldd
IS ]
IS ]
12 e Ll

o w o o

Quarter 1 Quarter 2 Quarter 3 Quarter4

HGreen EAmber BRed Otbc En/a

Figure 5 Performance of KPIs linked to Corporate Property
(Corporate Asset Sub Committee)

21
18
A o L7
15 I ER s IS
A o L7
A L7
12 A IS
A
9
6 I
3 I
O T T T 1
Quarter1 Quarter 2 Quarter3 Quarter4

O Green EAmber BRed Otbc En/a

Figure 6 Performance of KPIs linked to Investment Property

(Property Investment Board)

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 24



Agenda Iltem 6

Committee(s): Date(s):
Property Investment Board — For information 20 March 2019
Corporate Asset Sub (Finance) Committee — For 04 April 2019
information

Subject: Public

City Surveyor’'s Departmental Risk Register Update

Report of: For Information
The City Surveyor (CS 104/19)

Report author:

Faith Bowman / John Galvin

City Surveyor’s Department

Summary

This report has been produced to provide your Committee with a quarterly update on
the management of risks within the City Surveyor’s Department.

Currently the department has zero red risks, four amber risks and one green risk on
its Departmental Risk Register (Appendix 1). Since the last report to this Committee,
the key changes to the departmental risks are as follows:

SUR SMT 009 — Tender Returns

Current risk score 4 (Green) — Current mitigation actions relating to this risk
have now been completed. This risk has now been de-escalated from the
Departmental Risk Register and is now being monitored on the Property
Projects Group’s Risk Register.

SUR SMT 004 — Inability to deliver savings required by Service Based Review

Current risk score 2 (Green) — This risk has been reduced and budgets have
been adjusted to account for service-based review savings. This risk will be de-
escalated at the end of the financial year.

The City Surveyor's Department also manages the repairs and maintenance risks
associated with the City Bridges. This register (Appendix 2) notes the three red risks,
which are:

SUR CB 003 - City Bridges: Substantial Vessel Strike

Current risk score 16 (Red)

SUR CB 006 - City Bridges: Wanton Damage / Terrorism

Current risk score 16 (Red)

SUR CB 007 — City Bridges: Tunnelling for the Thames Tideway Tunnel
Current risk score 16 (Red)

Recommendation(s)

Members are asked to:

Note the report, and the actions taken within the City Surveyor’s Department to
effectively monitor and manage risks arising from our operations.

Page 25



Main Report

Background

1.

The Risk Management Framework of the City of London Corporation requires each
Chief Officer to report regularly to Committee the key risks faced in their
department. The Property Investment Board (PIB) and Corporate Asset Sub
(Finance) Committee (CAsC) has determined that they will receive the City
Surveyor’s risk register on a quarterly basis.

For these regular update reports, we have separated the overall Departmental Risk
Register and the key risks relating to the City Bridges, the latter being of interest to
CAsC.

Current Position

3.

The City Surveyor’s risks are managed through a hierarchy of three levels. These
are Corporate Risks, Departmental Risks, and Group Risks. Currently the
department does not have any risks on the Corporate Risk Register.

Group Risks relate to those risks managed by the divisions within the City
Surveyor’s Department (Corporate Property Group, Investment Property Group
etc). Risks managed at the Group level are not reported through to Committee.

All risks within the department are reviewed regularly. This includes consideration
of emerging risks and any change in risk scores. Key changes to the Departmental
level risks have been noted below.

The City Surveyor’s Departmental Risk Register currently contains zero red risks,
four amber risks and one green risk. The details of each of these are included in
Appendix 1.

The department also manages the repairs and maintenance risks associated with
the City Bridges, of which there are currently three red risks. The details for these
risks are included in Appendix 2. The three red risks relating to the City Bridges
are as follows:

e SUR CB 003 - City Bridges: Substantial Vessel Strike
Current risk score 16 (Red)

e SUR CB 006 — City Bridges: Wanton Damage / Terrorism
Current risk score 16 (Red)

e SUR CB 007 — City Bridges: Tunnelling for the Thames Tideway Tunnel
Current risk score 16 (Red)

Changes since last review

8.

The key changes since the last review was presented to Committee:

A. SUR SMT 009 — Tender Returns (Green 4) — Mitigations relating to this risk are
now complete. The actions included the creation of a main contractor

Page 26



framework, and through this department's work with the Chamberlain’s
Department, this is now complete. The risk has been de-escalated from the
departmental Risk Register and will be monitored at the Group (Property
Projects Group) level. The risk will continue to be assessed for any changes.

SUR SMT 004 - Inability to deliver savings required by Service Based Review
(Green 2) — Budgets for 2019/20 have been adjusted to account for service-
based review savings. Funding is also now in place through the Transformation
Fund in order to resource the next stage of the Asset Management Review. The
risk will be de-escalated at the end of the financial year.

City Bridge Risks — The City Bridge Trust and Bridge House Estates are
undertaking a governance review through an officer Task and Finish Group.
This will also consider the appropriate location for risk ownership. In the interim
this department continues to work with the Department of the Built Environment
to improve our management of these risks, including discussions relating to the
creation of a Service Agreement to better codify roles and responsibilities.
Whilst these discussions have been positive, the risk scores have not changed
at this time.

Conclusion

9. Members are asked to note the recent changes to the Departmental Risk Register.
The department continues to ensure that it manages its risks in line with best
practice as described within the City Corporation’s Risk Management Framework.

Appendices

Appendix 1 — City Surveyor’s Departmental Risk Register
Appendix 2 — City Bridge top risks

Background Papers

The City Surveyor — December and January Update (CS 479/18)

John Galvin
Faith Bowman
Business Performance and Improvement

T: 020 7332 3269
E: john.galvin@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 27


mailto:john.galvin@cityoflondon.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 28



Sur Detailed risk register

Report Author: Faith Bowman

G ted on: 01 March 2019 SR Rs,
enerated on: arc C l TY

LONDON

Rows are sorted by Risk Score

Code & Title: SUR SMT SENIOR MANAGEMENT TEAM - (High Level) DEPARTMENT RISKS 5

Risk no, Title, |Risk Description (Cause, Event, Impact) Current Risk Rating & Score Risk Update and date of update Target Risk Rating & Score Target Date | Current
CRation date, Risk score
ner change
D indicator
FUR SMT 001 |Cause: Unexpected change or unknown impact of macro- 12 The strategy is to maintain a diverse 4 31-Mar- =
Agnll in economic policy (global and local political and economic | Z portfolio that reduces the impact of = 2
[...]
responsibilities and
information flow.
01-Nov-2018 01 Mar 2019 Constant
Paul Wilkinson




Action no Action description Latest Note Action Latest Note Due Date
UWIIUT DCLLC

SUR CB 007d |Tideway Tunnelling The City’s Engineer, Paul Monaghan is working with the Comptroller and City Solicitor Nicholas  |01-Mar- 31-Mar-
l.‘uluugh l.‘llC DCVC}U}JIIICllL CUIIDCIIL \Jldcl aud 11C5UL1(1|.CL11 }JlULCbLiUll fUl l.ilC 1ivc1 LlUbbillsb d.llLll, Gi‘li, PCLCI "01,7\ "0’\1
in the case of Tower Bridge, reduced face loss. He and the engineering team are working with |Young
the planning lead, Ted Rayment, to ensure that these requirements are being met.

Regular weekly, monthly and quarterly meetings take place with the respective parts of TTT.
For support they have the existing commission with an external engineering consultant
appointed for the inspection of river crossings.

SUR CB 007e |Monitoring & Works Monitoring is on-going on the bridge sites to ensure that risks are managed. Monitoring at Nicholas  |01-Mar- 31-Mar-
TUWCI Bl lL‘léC ‘llab ‘UUCll ;11 plal,c fUl \4;1\./61 L}llCU yccu S. IVIil‘lClllliulll B1id5c llab lldk.‘l ilb lCllb;Ullills Gi‘l‘l, FCLCI AGI;\ "Gﬁl
adjusted to account for any movement. Young

2y

Q

«Q

D

AN

o




Agenda Iltem 10

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 12

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 CSD New Business plan 2019-24
	Appendix 1 - High Level Business Plan 2019-24

	5 Business Progress Report 2018-23 - Quarter 3 2018/19
	CSD - Quarter 3 -  Appendix A - Budget Monitoring
	CSD - Quarter 3 - Appendix B - Performance Table
	CSD - Quarter 3 - Appendix C - KPI Charts

	6 CSD Departmental Risk Register - 3rd Quarter Progress
	CSD Risk Update - Appendix 1 - Departmental Risks
	CSD Risk Update - Appendix 2 - City Bridges

	10 Non Public Minutes
	12 Bridge House Estates: 185 Tower Bridge Road, SE1 – Freehold Disposal
	APPENDIX 5 - 185 TBR - QUALIFIED SURGERYORS REPORT_Redacted




Minutes of the meeting


PROPERTY INVESTMENT BOARD

Wednesday, 20 March 2019 

Minutes of the meeting of the Property Investment Board held at Guildhall, EC2 
on Wednesday, 20 March 2019 at 8.30 am

Present

Members:
Deputy Tom Sleigh (Chairman)
Chris Boden
John Chapman
Alderman Alison Gowman
Michael Hudson
Deputy Philip Woodhouse
Stuart Corbyn
Tony Joyce
David Shaw OBE
David Brooks Wilson

Officers:
Richard Holt - Town Clerk’s Department
John James - Chamberlain's Department
Alan Bennetts - Comptroller & City Solicitor's Department
Paul Wilkinson - City Surveyor
Ola Obadara - City Surveyor's Department
Nicholas Gill - City Surveyor's Department
Andrew Cross - City Surveyor's Department
Tom Leathart - City Surveyor's Department
Neil Robbie - City Surveyor's Department
John Galvin - City Surveyor's Department

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
Apologies for absence were received from the Deputy Chairman Deputy 
Alastair Moss, Christopher Hayward, Andrien Meyers and Dhruv Patel. 

The Chair noted that Sir Mark Boleat had retired from the Court of Common 
Council and thanked him for his work on the Property Investment Board. 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were no declarations.

3. MINUTES 
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 20 February 2019 be approved. 



4. CSD NEW BUSINESS PLAN 2019-24 
The Board considered a report of the City Surveyor on the City Surveyor’s 
Department’s final high-level business plan for 2019-24. 

A Member of the Board suggested that the staffing objectives and succession 
planning be added to the business plan to provide Members with information on 
these matters. A Member raised that the City Surveyor’s business plan did not 
appear to be in the same format as other department’s business plans and 
questioned why this was the case. The City Surveyor replied that they believed 
that the business plan had been produced in the standard template but would 
confirm this. 

It was raised that the Key Performance Indicator 2 in the Core Indictors section 
on Corporate Energy Consumption should be measured in efficiency rather 
than consumption. The City Surveyor confirmed that this would be adjusted in 
future departmental business plans. 

RESOLVED- That the City Surveyor’s Department’s final high-level business 
plan for 2019-24 be approved.

5. BUSINESS PROGRESS REPORT 2018-23 - QUARTER 3 2018/19 
The Board received a report of the City Surveyor on details of progress in 
quarter three (October – December) 2018/19 against the 2018-23 Business 
Plan, with an update on the commercial property market, and a financial 
statement.

The Chair requested further detail on the three amber cases listed within the 
report. The City Surveyor informed Members that that the three amber cases 
included two strategic asset plans which, while challenging, were improving. In 
addition, it was noted that the third amber case relating on the Service Based 
Review (SBR) savings were subject to a deep dive exercise from audit, but it 
was highlighted that the City Surveyor cannot make savings in other 
departments. Further to the SBR the City Surveyor clarified that the contract 
was relatively complex as some operational sites had internal security providers 
whereas other sites did not.  

It was observed by a Member that the market commentary provided a positive 
outlook for the City Surveyor’s Department and noted that savings on staffing 
costs should not be pursued at the expense of portfolio performance 
highlighting that the quality of staff was central to the positive performance of 
the property portfolio. The Chair agreed with this observation. 

RESOLVED- That the report be noted.   

6. CSD DEPARTMENTAL RISK REGISTER - 3RD QUARTER PROGRESS 
The Board received a report of the City Surveyor on the City Surveyor’s 
Departmental Risk Register. The City Surveyor informed the Board that the 
risks listed within the report would be subject to the review at the July meeting 
of the Audit and Risk Management Committee. The Chair highlighted that the 



City Surveyor’s department retained responsibility for risks which were not 
directly within the Department’s control. 

A Member questioned the use of the term ‘likelihood’ in the Risk Register and 
asked for clarification on when these risks were likely to reduce. The Chair 
noted that these risks were largely subject to market forces and therefore not 
fully within the power of the City of London Corporation. The City Surveyor 
clarified that designation of the level of risk listed within the report were 
somewhat based off a subjective analysis but that further feedback would be 
provided to Members outside of the meeting. 

RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  

7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD 
There were two questions considered in the public session. 

A Member raised that the date of Investment Committee meeting would need to 
be changed to meet after the Policy and Resources Committee as the second 
Committee appointed nine Members to the first. The Chair thanked the Member 
for this point and confirmed that they would work with the Town Clerk to resolve 
the issue. 

It was noted by a Member of the Board that no further progress had been 
confirmed on the sustainable building policy proposed at the last meeting of the 
Property Investment Board and requested an update be provided. The City 
Surveyor confirmed that work had been taking place on the proposed policy but 
that he was not in a position to confirm the exact details of the policy at this 
time. 

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
There was no other business.

9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 

Item No. Paragraph No.
10-16 3

10. NON PUBLIC MINUTES 
RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 20 February 
2019 be approved.

11. DELEGATIONS SOUGHT DURING APRIL - ASSET MANAGEMENT & 
DEVELOPMENT - THE CITY SURVEYOR TO BE HEARD. 



Members considered a report of the City Surveyor. 

RESOLVED- that the report be agreed. 

12. BRIDGE HOUSE ESTATES: 185 TOWER BRIDGE ROAD, SE1 – 
FREEHOLD DISPOSAL 
The Board considered a report of the City Surveyor on the proposed Freehold 
Disposal of 185 Tower Bridge Road.  

RESOLVED- that the report be deferred. 

13. BRIDGE HOUSE ESTATES : ELECTRA HOUSE, HEADS OF TERMS FOR 
LEASE SURRENDER 
The Board considered a report of the City Surveyor regarding a proposed 
Lease Surrender for Electra House. 

RESOLVED- that the report be agreed. 

14. BRIDGE HOUSE ESTATES : GATEWAY 4C DETAILED DESIGN : 
CANDLEWICK HOUSE, 116-126 CANNON STREET, LONDON, EC4 
The Board considered a report of the City Surveyor on the gateway 4c detailed 
design for Candlewick House. 

RESOLVED- that the report be agreed. 

15. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE BOARD 
There were no questions.

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
The Board received one item of business in the non-public session. 

The meeting ended at time not specified

Chairman

Contact Officer: Richard Holt
Richard.Holt@cityoflondon.gov.uk


